GX8010
A Neural Processor for AI & IoT
Dec, 2019
Version 1.8
NationalChip, 2018 All Right Reserved.
Statement

ARM
Domain
PD2PORT48  SD1CLK GPIO48
ARM
Domain
PD2PORT49 UP SD1CMD GPIO49
ARM
Domain
PD2PORT50 UP SD1DAT3 GPIO50
ARM
Domain
PD2PORT51 UP SD1DAT2 GPIO51
4.4. CK Domain Power and Ground Pins
Table 4-2 Power and Ground Pins
Pin Number Signal Type Description
K12,F12 PD1VDD33 DP 3.3V digital power for IO
L11,K11，
L12,J12，
H12,G12
PD1VDD11 DP 1.1V digital power for core
D12 ADACVDD33 AP Power (3.3V) for Audio DAC
D10
EFUSEVDD2
5

G14 SPI0SCK O SCK of SPI interface
F13 SPI0MOSI O MOSI of SPI interface
F15 SPI0CSn O CS of SPI interface
F14 SPI0MISO I MISO of SPI interface
4.8. CK Domain Audio Play Interface Signals
Table 4-6 Audio Paly Interface Signals
Pin Number Signal Type Description
A15 AOR AO Audio DAC right channel output
A14 AOL AO Audio DAC left channel output
M13
PCMOUTMCLK O 0: mclk of audio out i2s interface
DUARTTX O 1: DSP UART data transmit
SNUARTTX O 2: SNPU UART data transmit
NationalChip 15/34 GX8010
Pin Number Signal Type Description
M13 PD1PORT14 IO 3: Domain1 GPIO 14
N15
PCMOUTDAT0 O 0: data0 of audio out I2S interface
SPDIF O 1: Sony/Philips Digital Interface Format
PD1PORT15 IO 2: Domain1 GPIO 15
M14
PCMOUTLRCK O 0: lrclk of audio in0 i2s interface
PD1PORT16 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 16
M15
PCMOUTBCLK O 0: bclk of audio out i2s interface
PD1PORT17 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 17
4.9. CK Domain Communication Interface Signals
Table 4-7 Communication Interface Signals
Pin Number Signal Type Description
D13
SDA1 IO 0: Data of I2C 1
PD1PORT28 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 28
D14
SCL1 IO 0: Clock of I2C 1
PD1PORT29 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 29
N11
UART0TX O 0: UART0 data transmit
PD1PORT03 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 03
P11
UART0RX I 0:UART0 data receive
PD1PORT02 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 02
NationalChip 16/34 GX8010
Pin Number Signal Type Description
N12
POWER_DOW
N
O 0: CK Domain Power_down Controller
PD1PORT01 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 01
P12
BOOT I 0: Boot key
PD1PORT00 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 00
E13
SDA0 IO 0: Data of I2C 0
PD1PORT26 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 26
E14
SCL0 IO 0: Clock of I2C 0
PD1PORT27 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 27
L14
UART1TX O 0: UART1 data transmit
PD1PORT19 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 19
L13
UART1RX I 0:UART1 data receive
PD1PORT18 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 18
B14
IR I 0:Infrared reception
PD1PORT35 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 35
H13
DUARTTX O 0: DSP UART data transmit
SNUARTTX O 1: SNPU UART data transmit
PD1PORT25 IO 2: Domain1 GPIO 25
R12
OTP_AVDD_E
N
I 0:OTP VDD EN
PD1PORT04 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 04
NationalChip 17/34 GX8010
4.10. CK Domain ECHO Interface Signals
Table 4-8 Audio In Interface Signals
Pin Number Signal Type Description
N14
PCM1INDAT0 I 0: data0 of audio in0 i2s interface
PD1PORT13 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 13
R15
PCM1INLRCK I 0: clk of audio in0 i2s interface
PD1PORT12 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 12
P15
PCM1INBCLK I 0: bclk of audio out i2s interface
PD1PORT11 IO 1: Domain1 GPIO 11
4.11. CK Domain Audio In Interface Signals
Table 4-9 USB Interface Signals
Pin Number Signal Type Description
C14
PCM0INDAT0 I 0: data0 of audio in0 i2s interface
PDMDAT2 I 1: data2 of audio in pdm interface
PD1PORT31 IO 2: Domain1 GPIO 31
C15
PCM0INMCLK I 0: mclk of audio in0 i2s interface
PDMDAT1 I 1: data1 of audio in pdm interface
PD1PORT32 IO 2: Domain1 GPIO 32
C13
PCM0INLRCK I 0: lrck of audio in0 i2s interface
PDMDAT0 I 1: data0 of audio in pdm interface
NationalChip 18/34 GX8010
Pin Number Signal Type Description
C13
PCM0OUTLRC
K
O 2: lrck of audio out i2s interface from  core
PD1PORT33  IO 3: Domain1 GPIO 33
B15
PCM0INBCLK I 0: bclk of audio in0 i2s interface
PDMCLK O 1: mclk of audio in pdm interface
PCM0OUTBCL
K
O 2: bclk of audio out i2s interface from  core
PD1PORT34 IO 3: Domain1 GPIO 34
D15
PCM0INDAT1 I 0: data1 of audio in0 i2s interface
PDMDAT3 I 1: data3 of audio in pdm interface
PD1PORT30 IO 2: Domain1 GPIO 30
4.12. CK Domain USB Slave Interface Signals
Table 4-10 USB Slave Interface Signals
Pin number Signal Type Description
R10 PD1USBDP AB USB Slave Data pin Data+

R13
SDBGTDO O 0: SCPU Debug interface data ouput
PD1PORT06 IO 1 Domain2 GPIO 06
N13
SDBGTMS I 0: SCPU Debug interface mode select
PD1PORT07 IO 1: Domain 1 GPIO 07
R14
SDBGTCK I 0: SCPU Debug interface clock
PD1PORT08 IO 1: Domain 1 GPIO 08
P14
SDBGTRST I 0: SCPU Debug interface reset
PD1PORT09 IO 1: Domain 1 GPIO 09
K14
DDBGTDI I 0: DSP Debug interface data input
SNDBGTDI I 1: SNPU Debug interface data input
PD1PORT20 IO 2: Domain1 GPIO 20
K13
DDBGTDO O 0: DSP Debug interface data ouput
SNDBGTDO O 1: SNPU Debug interface data ouput
PD1PORT21 IO 2: Domain2 GPIO 21
K15
DDBGTMS I 0: DSP Debug interface mode select
SNDBGTMS I 1: SNPU Debug interface mode select
PD1PORT22
IO
2: Domain 1 GPIO 22
NationalChip 20/34 GX8010
Pin Number Signal Type Description
J14
DDBGTCK I 0: DSP Debug interface clock
SNDBGTCK I 1: SNPU Debug interface clock
PD1PORT23 IO 2: Domain 1 GPIO 23
J13
DDBGTRST I 0: DSP Debug interface reset
SNDBGTRST I 1: SNPU Debug interface reset
PD1PORT24 IO 2: Domain 1 GPIO 24
4.14. ARM Domain Power and Ground Pins
Table 4-12 Power and Ground Pins
Pin Number Signal Type Description
M06,E04 PD2VDD33 DP 3.3V digital power for IO
M04,M08,L0
5,L06,L07,L0
9,K05,J06,H0
5,G04,F04,H
02
PD2VDD11 DP 1.1V digital power for core
K04,J05,H04,
G05,E05
VDDP15_DDR AP Power (1.5V) for DDR3
J04 VREF AP Power (0.75V) for DDR REF
M09
PD2USBAVDD3
3
AP Power (3.3V) for USB Host
M10
PD2USBAVDD1
1
AP Power (1.1V) for USB Host
D04 PD2BTVDD30 DP Power (3.0V) for bt1120
4.15. ARM Domain Communication Interface Signals
NationalChip 21/34 GX8010
Table 4-13 Communication Interface Signals
Pin Number Signal Type Description
M01
UART2RX I 0: UART2 data receive
SDA2 IO 1: Data of I2C 2
PD2PORT28 IO 2: Domain 2 GPIO 28
M02
UART2TX O 0: UART2 data transmit
SCL2 IO 1: Clock of I2C 2
PD2PORT29 IO 2: Domain 2 GPIO 29
J02
UART3RX I 0: UART3 data receive
SDA3 IO 2: Data of I2C 3
PD2PORT21 IO 3: Domain 2 GPIO 21
J01
UART3TX O 0: UART3 data transmit
SCL3 IO 2: Clock of I2C 3
PD2PORT22 IO 3: Domain 2 GPIO 22
4.16. ARM Domain USB Interface Signals
Table 4-14 USB Interface Signals
Pin Number Signal Type Description
N09 PD2USBDP AB USB Host Data pin Data+
P09 PD2USBDM AB USB Host Data pin Data-
4.17. ARM Domain SPI Interface Signals
NationalChip 22/34 GX8010
Table 4-15 USB Interface Signals
Pin Number Signal Type Description
N01
SPI1SCK O 0:SCK of SPI interface 1
NDBGTDI I 1: NPU Debug interface data input
ADBGTDI I 2: Audio Debug interface data input
PD2PORT30 IO 3: Domain 2 GPIO 30
M03
SPI1MOSI O 0: MOSI of SPI interface 1
NDBGTDO O 1: NPU Debug interface data ouput
ADBGTDO O 2: Audio OR Debug interface data ouput
PD2PORT31 IO 3: Domain 2 GPIO 31
P01
SPI1CSn O 0:CSn of SPI interface 1
NDBGTMS I 1: NPU Debug interface mode select
ADBGTMS I 2: Audio OR Debug interface mode select
PD2PORT32 IO 3: Domain 2 GPIO 32
N02
SPI1MISO I 0:MISO of SPI interface 1
NDBGTCK I 1: NPU Debug interface clock
ADBGTCK I 2: Audio OR Debug interface clock
PD2PORT33 IO 3: Domain 2 GPIO 33
P02
SPI2SCK I 0:SCK of SPI interface 2
NDBGTRST I 1: NPU Debug interface reset
ADBGTRST I 2: Audio OR Debug interface reset
NationalChip 23/34 GX8010
Pin Number Signal Type Description
PD2PORT34 IO 3: Domain 2 GPIO 34
P03
SPI2MOSI I 0:MOSI of SPI interface 2
PD2PORT35 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 35
R02
SPI2CSn I 0:CSn of SPI interface 2
PD2PORT36 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 36
N03
SPI2MISO O 0:MISO of SPI interface 2
PD2PORT37 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 37
4.18. ARM Domain JTAG Interface Signals
 Table 4-16 JTAG Interface Signals
Pin Number Signal Type Description
J03
DBGTDI I 0: ARM Debug interface data input
PD2PORT23 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 23
K01
DBGTDO O 0: ARM Debug interface data output
PD2PORT24 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 24
K02
DBGTMS I 0: ARM Debug interface mode select
PD2PORT25 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 25
L02
DBGTCK I 0: ARM Debug interface clock
PD2PORT26 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 26
L03 DBGTRST I 0: ARM Debug interface reset
NationalChip 24/34 GX8010
Pin Number Signal Type Description
PD2PORT27 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 27
4.19. ARM Domain SDIO Interface Signals
Table 4-17 SDIO Interface Signals
Pin Number Signal Type Description
N04
SD0CDn I 0: Card Detect of SDIO Interface 0
PD2PORT38 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 38
P04
SD0DAT1 IO 0: Data Line 1 of SDIO Interface 0
PD2PORT39 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 39
R04
SD0DAT0 IO 0: Data Line 0 of SDIO Interface 0
PD2PORT40 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 40
N05
SD0CLK O 0: Clock of SDIO Interface 0
PD2PORT41 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 41
R05
SD0CMD IO 0: Command of SDIO Interface 0
PD2PORT42 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 42
P05
SD0DAT3 IO 0: Data Line 3 of SDIO Interface 0
PD2PORT43 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 43
P06
SD0DAT2 IO 0: Data Line 2 of SDIO Interface 0
PD2PORT44 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 44
N06 SD1CDn I 0: Card Detect of SDIO Interface 1
NationalChip 25/34 GX8010
Pin Number Signal Type Description
PD2PORT45 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 45
P07
SD1DAT1 IO 0: Data Line 1 of SDIO Interface 1
PD2PORT46 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 46
N07
SD1DAT0 IO 0: Data Line 0 of SDIO Interface 1
PD2PORT47 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 47
R07
SD1CLK O 0: Clock of SDIO Interface 1
PD2PORT48 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 48
P08
SD1CMD IO 0: Command of SDIO Interface 1
PD2PORT49 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 49
R08
SD1DAT3 IO 0: Data Line 3 of SDIO Interface 1
PD2PORT50 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 50
N08
SD1DAT2 IO 0: Data Line 2 of SDIO Interface 1
PD2PORT51 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 51
4.20. ARM Domain BT1120 Interface Signals
Table 4-18 BT1120 Interface Signals
Pin Number Signal Type Description
A04

PD2PORT05 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 05
B02
BTCLK_VSYNC I 0: VSYNC of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT06 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 06
B03
BTCLK_HREF I 0: HREF of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT07 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 07
B01
BTCLK_OUT O 0: clock out  of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT08 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 08
C01
BTDAT04 I 0: Data 04 of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT09 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 09
C02
BTDAT05 I 0: Data 05 of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT10 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 10
D01 BTDAT06 I 0: Data 06 of Bt1120 Interface
NationalChip 27/34 GX8010
Pin Number Signal Type Description
PD2PORT11 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 11
C03
BTDAT07 I 0: Data 07 of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT12 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 12
NUARTTX  O 2: NPU UART data transmit
AUARTTX O 3: Audio OR UART data transmit
D02
BTDAT08 I 0: Data 08 of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT13 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 13
D03
BTDAT09 I 0: Data 09 of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT14 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 14
E02
BTDAT10 I 0: Data 10 of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT15 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 15
E03
BTDAT11 I 0: Data 11 of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT16 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 16
F01
BTDAT12 I 0: Data 12 of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT17 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 17
G01
BTDAT13 I 0: Data 13 of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT18 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 18
F02
BTDAT14 I 0: Data 14 of Bt1120 Interface
PD2PORT19 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 19
G02 BTDAT15 I 0: Data 15 of Bt1120 Interface
NationalChip 28/34 GX8010
Pin Number Signal Type Description
PD2PORT20 IO 1: Domain 2 GPIO 20
NationalChip 29/34 GX8010
5. Applications
Figure 5-1 Classic GX8010 Application Diagram
NationalChip 30/34 GX8010